
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Dr N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth (Chair) 
D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 

 

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 
Meeting ID:  2304 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
20 March 2023 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £7.65 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 

YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's  
YouTube Channel is below. 
 

https://youtube.com/live/RAe-GYbEkXA  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtube.com/live/RAe-GYbEkXA


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 9 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Corporate Debt Policy (March 2023) 9 - 45 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

8.   Collection Rate Improvement Plan Update (March 2023) 46 - 58 

 Report of the Revenues & Benefits Manager  

9.   Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2022/23) 59 - 64 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

10.   Approval of Garage Management, Housing Allocations and Repairs & 
Maintenance Policies (March 2023) 

To Follow 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

11.   Customer Experience Strategy & Action Plan (2023-26) 65 - 98 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

12.   Review of Empty Homes Strategy (2020-24) To Follow 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

13.   Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q3 2022/23) 99 - 109 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

14.   Committee Work Plan (2022 - 2023)  

 There is no Committee Work Plan for remainder of 2022-2023.  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£5.91 £53.19 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£1.74 £15.66 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £18.75 

 

Total cost(s) £7.65 £87.60 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2289 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Dr N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

60.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L M Broadley and F S Broadley. 

61.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

62.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

63.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th December 2022 be taken as 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

read, confirmed and signed. 

64.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

65.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

66.   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND AT LONDON ROAD, OADBY (CONSULTATION 
OUTCOME) 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order 
of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 166-
170 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to resolve whether or not to approve any 
disposal of the part of public open space situated off London Road in Oadby. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Cllr S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The report be noted: and 
(ii) The Liberal Democrat run Council not approve any disposal of the part of 

public open space situated off London Road in Oadby (as edged blue in 
the Plan at Appendix 1). 

67.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 9-26 of 
the agenda reports pack) which provided an update on the forecast financial position for 
the Council for the financial year 2022/23, as at the end of the third quarter. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The decisions of the S151 Officer to repurpose earmarked reserves back to 

the General Unallocated General Fund reserves (as set out in section 6 of 
the report) be ratified after the next meeting of Full Council. 

68.   2023/24 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2023/24 - 2025/26 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 27-
116) which asked it to consider the comments received as part of the budget consultation, 
receive an update on the medium term financial outlook and recommend to Council the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budget proposals and the 
Draft Capital Programmes for approval.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr K J Loydall and  
 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The S151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the budget and the 

adequacy of reserves as set out in section 11 of the report be noted. 
 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against  3  
Abstentions  0  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr J Kaufman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The proposals contained in Section 6 of the report in respect of the 

Community and Wellbeing service be considered and the proposed 
recommendation to Council for approval as part of the budget be 
approved.  

 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 3  
Abstentions  0  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr K J Loydall and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) An increase in Council Tax by the maximum core referendum limit, 

including 2.99% or £10 limit, should the government amend this as part of 
the Final Local Government Settlement, from the options as set out in 
section 4 be recommended to Full Council. 

 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 3 
Abstentions  0 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Having approved the recommendations as set out above, the General Fund 

Revenue Budget for 2023/24 subject to any final adjustments as may be 
required for new information prior to Full Council (such as the NNDR1 
final estimates and the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
2023/24), as set out in Appendix 5 be recommended to Full Council. 

 
Votes For   11 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  3 
 
It was moved by Cllr J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) From April 2023 the Council will achieve full cost recovery on heating 

costs annually with delegation to the S151 Officer to monitor quarterly 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

and adjust accordingly. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr G A Boulter and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Committee will recommend that Full Council approve the HRA budget 

for 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix 8. 
 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  3 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr J W Boyce, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Committee will recommend that Full Council approve the Scale of 

Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 9. 
 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 3 
Abstentions  0 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr S Z Haq, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Committee will recommend that Full Council approve the new Capital 

Schemes of the General Fund and HRA, as set out in Appendix 10. 
 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  3 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Capital Programme provision for the 2024/25 year be noted and that 

the Committee will recommend that Full Council approve this to allow for 
the ordering of replacement fleet allowing for longer lead-in times; and 

(ii) The intention to seek approval for establishing a Capital Projects Sub-
Committee to monitor the proposed capital schemes be noted. 

 
It was moved by Cllr J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i)  The intention and therefore the terms of reference should be established 

and from May onwards that Sub-Committee should exist. 
 

 
 

~ Page 7 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

69.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 117-
165 of the agenda report pack) which asked it to approve the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategies and Prudential Indicators (2023/24). 
 
It was moved by Cllr J W Boyce, seconded by Cllr G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Capital Strategy including the Prudential Indicators (as set out in 

Appendix 1) be approved; 
(ii) The Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Strategy and Plan 2023/24 (as 

set out in Appendix 2 and 3) be approved; 
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2023/24 (as set out in 

Appendix 4) ne approved; 
(iv) The Investment Strategy 2023/24 (as set out in Appendix 5) be approved; 

and 
(v) The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as set out in Appendix 6) be 

approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.10 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 8 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 March 
2023 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Corporate Debt Policy (March 2023) 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present a revised Corporate Debt Policy for Oadby and Wigston for 
approval by Policy, Finance and Development Committee.  The 
Corporate Debt Policy was last updated and approved in June 2015. 
 
Financial Regulation 22.1 requires that the Council shall have a policy 
for recovery approved by the Chief Finance Officer and the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee. 

Report Summary: In September 2022 this Committee gave consideration of a report to 
provide an update on the Corporate Debt Policy and to consult 
Members on changes to be considered for inclusion in the revised 
Policy. This report presents a revised Corporate Debt Policy following 
further consideration of the changes taking into account the 
committees’ comments.  

Recommendation(s): That the revised Corporate Debt Policy be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Owst (Revenues & Benefits Manager) 
(0116) 257 2859 
jon.owst@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Economy (SO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications dire
[...]
te Improvement Plan Update (March 2023) 

Report Author(s): Jon Owst (Revenues & Benefits Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To update Members on the progress of the Collection Rate 
Improvement Plan. 

Report Summary: Work continues in the Revenues and Benefits section to make 
changes that will maximise the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates.  An action plan was established in September 2022, this report 
updates on progress against the original actions in the improvement 
plan and identifies some additional actions.  

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Owst (Revenues & Benefits Manager) 
(0116) 257 2859 
jon.owst@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 46 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.owst@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appe
[...]
on rate 

Target date Owner 
Progress 

Revised 
target date 

 
Budget for this system has 
not yet been identified - it 
is recognised that this is a 
significant project which 
will need Member 
involvement and sign-off at 
various stages. 

0 

Review and 
evaluation of existing 
systems for 
suitability and best 
practice through 
visits to other 
authorities and 
system health checks 
with software 
providers. 

The Revenues and Benefits 
team have used the same 
systems for many years, 
and there has not been a 
recent review of the 
suitability of these systems 
or an evaluation of best 
practice techniques to 
make the most of them. 

Streamlined processes 
improve collection and 
recovery through more 
efficient use of time. 

31/3/23. 
Dependant 

on available 
time from IT 
and Systems 

teams. 

Revenues 
and 
Benefits 
Manager 

Contact to be made 
with other Capita 
sites to arrange 
visits and 
demonstrations. 
Possibility that 
these will not be 
possible until 
Annual Billing is 
completed due to 
pressures on team 
and other 
authorities. 
 
Jon to investigate 30/06/2023 

~
 P

age 57 ~



Area Ref Action Current status 
Perceived impact on 
collection rate 

Target date Owner 
Progress 

Revised 
target date 

through Capita for 
example sites in 
East Midlands. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 58 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 March 
2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous  
Debtors (Q3 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek approval to write off debts above £10,000 and to provide a 
status update on the status of debts written off under delegated 
powers.  

Report Summary: There have been amounts of NDR, Council Tax, Housing Benefit 
Overpayment and Sundry Debts written off under delegated powers 
by the Section 151 Officer (amounts under £5,000) and the Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Policy, Finance and Development 
Chair (amounts between £5,000 - £10,000). 
Amounts for write-off that are above £10,000 are set out in this report 
for Committee approval. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee note the contents of the report and 
approve the Non Domestic Rates and Housing Benefit 
Overpayment write-offs that are above £10,000. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Owst (Revenues and Benefits Manager) 
(0116) 257 2859 
jon.owst@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out within this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 

~ Page 59 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.owst@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Policy Finance and Development Committee Chair 

Background Papers:  Debt Recovery Policy, Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
– Tuesday 21 July 2015. 

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts above £10,000 and to 
provide a status update on the status of debts written off under delegated powers. 

1.2 The writing off of debts is only considered where appropriate recovery and enforcement 
options have been taken or where the Council is legally prohibited from pursuing the debt.  
Examples where debt recovery is prohibited in law include: 

 bankruptcy or a Debt Relief Order is in place;  
 deceased – No assets within the estate;  
 debtor Absconded / No Trace;  
 company in liquidation/dissolved or ceased trading with no assets;  
 severe hardship and/or serious health issues; or  
 Statute barred i.e. the Council cannot legally pursue the debt as there has been six 

years since the debt fell due and no action has been taken to collect the debt;  
 

1.3 In some cases, it is uneconomical to collect an outstanding debt, because the costs 
associated with recovering the debt exceed the income recoverable.   
 

1.4 The Council uses a number or methods to collect debts, principally making direct contact 
with debtors via letter, email or telephone; referring debts on to an enforcement agent; 
and/or taking legal action through the courts system. 
 

1.5 Where appropriate recovery and enforcement options have been taken or where the Council 
is legally prohibited from pursuing, debts are considered for write off in line with the 
council’s Corporate Debt Policy.  Under the policy, amounts owed by a single debtor under 
£5,000 may be written off by the Chief Finance Officer.  Amounts above £5,000 but below 
£10,000 are delegated for write off to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Policy, Finance and Development Committee (PFDC) Chair.  The writing off of debts above 
£10,000 may only be approved by PFDC.  
 
 
 

~ Page 60 ~

http://ow-pr-modgov01.owbc.net:9070/
[...]
en off under delegated powers in accordance with the thresholds outlined 
in the Corporate Debt Policy are as follows: 

~ Page 63 ~



 

 

 
 Total No. of cases  Write offs to 

date less 
than £5,000 

(by S151 
Officer under 

delegated 

powers) 

Write offs to 

date £5,001 - 
£10,000 (by 

S151 Officer 
under 

delegated 

powers) 

Deceased  -     -     -    

Bankruptcy / Insolvency  -     -     -    

IVA / DRO  -     -     -    

Unable to trace  -     -     -    

Statute barred 67 £34,552.76  -    

Not appropriate to pursue  -     -     -    

Recovery exhausted  -     -     -    

Uneconomical to pursue  -     -     -    

 67 £34,552.76  -    
 

 

~ Page 64 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 March 
2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Customer Experience Strategy & Action Plan (2023-26) 

Report Author(s): Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the Council’s 
Customer Experience Strategy and Action Plan for the next three 
years covering 2023 – 2026. 

Report Summary: This report and the accompanying appendices outline how the Council 

intends to deliver its Customer Experience Strategy, indicating the 

framework it intends to follow and the actions it intends to undertake. 

Recommendation(s): That the Council’s Customer Experience Strategy and Action 

Plan for 2023-26 (at set out at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3) 

be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director)  

(0116) 257 2677  

philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

  

Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Services & Transformation)  

(0116) 257 2700 

trish.hatton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4)
[...]


Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and 
ethical indicators for Q3 2022-23. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 99 ~

Agenda Item 13

mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1.  Standards and Ethical Indicators (Q3 2022/23) 

 

1. Information 
 
1.1. Regular reporting about the Council’s activities under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 is a statutory requirement under the oversight r
[...]
 businesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if High risk then a physical inspection is selected to be 

carried out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    

  

~ Page 109 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Debt Policy (March 2023)
	Appendix 1 - Revised Corporate Debt Policy (March 2023)

	8 Collection Rate Improvement Plan Update (March 2023)
	Appendix 1 - Collection Rate Improvement Plan Update (March 2023)

	9 Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2022/23)
	11 Customer Experience Strategy & Action Plan (2023-26)
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Results
	Appendix 2 - Customer Experience Strategy (2023-26)
	Appendix 3 - Customer Experience Strategy Action Plan (2023- 26)

	13 Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q3 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q3 2022/23)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2304 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
D A Gamble 
S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J W Boyce  
 

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors N Alam, L M Broadley, F S Broadley, 
H E Darling, P Joshi, D W Loydall, S B Morris and I K Ridley. 
 
J W Boyce attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the provisions in the 
Local Government Act 1972, was not considered present for the purposes of voting. 

71.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

72.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

73.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

74.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

75.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

76.   CORPORATE DEBT POLICY (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 9 – 45 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented a revised Corporate Debt Policy for Oadby 
and Wigston for approval. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised Corporate Debt Policy be approved. 

77.   COLLECTION RATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 46 – 
58 of the agenda reports pack) which provided an update on the progress of the Collection 
Rate Improvement Plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

78.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 59 – 64 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought approval to write off debts above £10,000 and to 
provide a status update on the status of debts written off under delegated powers. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee note the contents of the report and approve the Non Domestic 
Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayment write-offs that are above £10,000. 

79.   APPROVAL OF GARAGE MANAGEMENT, HOUSING ALLOCATIONS AND REPAIRS 
& MAINTENANCE POLICIES (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 2 – 
66 of the agenda update reports pack) which sought the Committee’s approval to adopt 
and bring into effect an updated Housing Allocations Policy, Garage Management Policy 



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

and a new Repairs and Maintenance Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by D A Gamble 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council adopts and brings into effect the following new/updated Housing 
Allocations Policy, Garage Management Policy and Repairs and Maintenance 
Policy subject to the comments raised by Members being incorporated into the 
same. 

80.   CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN (2023-26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 65 – 
98 of the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to approve the Council’s Customer 
Experience Strategy and Action Plan for the next three years covering 2023 – 2026. 
 
It was noted that the Strategy and the Action plan would be reported periodically to the 
Service Delivery Committee under its delegated remit should it remain in budget. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Customer Experience Strategy and Action Plan for 2023-26 (at set 
out at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3) be approved. 

81.   PROPOSED EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (2023-2028) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 67 – 
87 of the agenda update reports pack) which outlined the property strategy to engage and 
manage empty dwellings within the Borough. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2023-2028) (set out at Appendix 1 

to this report) be approved. 

82.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 99 – 
109 of the agenda reports pack) which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q3 2022-23. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

83.   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (2022 - 2023) 
 



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

There was no Committee Work Plan for remainder of 2022-2023.  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.32 pm 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


